DECLARATION

I, MANU SINGH (2K13/PSY/08) hereby declare that the work, which is being presented in
the project report entitled, “CASCADED RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES IN
TANDEM WITH STORAGE SUPPORT FOR CURBING INTERMITTENCY IN
GRID TIED OPERATION” submitted for partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
award of the degree of Mater of Technology (Power System) is an authentic record of my
own work carried out under the able guidance of Dr. VISHAL VERMA, Professor, EED,
DTU. The matter embodied in the dissertation work has not been plagiarized from anywhere
and the same has not been submitted for the award of any other degree or diplomain full or in

part.

Submitted by:-

MANU SINGH
(2K13/PSY/08)
Power System

Electrical Department



DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the thesis entitled, “CASCADED RENEWABLE ENERGY
SOURCES IN TANDEM WITH STORAGE SUPPORT FOR CURBING
INTERMITTENCY IN GRID TIED OPERATION?”, submitted by Ms. MANU SINGH,
Roll No. 2K13/PSY/08, student of Master of Technology (Power System) in Electrical
Engineering department from Delhi Technological University (Formerly Delhi College of
Engineering), is a dissertation work carried out by her under my guidance during session
2013-2015 towards the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of degree of

Master of Technology in Power System.

I wish her all the best in her endeavors.

(Dr. VISHAL VERMA)
Professor, EED, DTU
SUPERVISOR



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It is my pleasure to be indebted to various people, who directly and in directly or indirectly
contributed in the development of this work and who influenced my thinking, behavior, and
during the course of study. Firstly I would like to express my deep sense of gratitude to my
respected and learned guide and mentor Dr. Vishal Verma(Professor, Electrical Department,
DTU) for his guidance and constant supervision as well as for providing necessary

information regarding the project & also for his support in completing the project.

I am grateful to Prof. Madhusudan Singh, HOD Electrical Department, for his support and

acknowledgement.

I would like to extend my thanks to the Mr. Anil Butolafor his help in offering me the

esources in the Simulation Lab.

I would like like to express my thanks to PhD Scholar Mr.Amritesh, Mr. Ramesh Singh,
Mrs. Lovely Goyal and Ms. Ritika Gour for their help and supports in making me

understand the concept.

I would also like to thank my friend VandanaArora, my junior Dhruv Kumar for their

unconditional support and motivation during this work.

Last but not the least; | would like to thank my family for their moral support throughout.

MANU SINGH

2K13/PSY/08



ABSTRACT

With depleting fossil fuel and threats for environmental hazards, the energy generation is
witnessing a shift towards renewable energy sources(RES) globally. Such inclination towards
the RES could only become possible due to advancement in power electronics and faster
digital controller. Low capacity RES are connected to LV distribution system which offer low
power capacity. Such low capacity system are vulnerable to problem of voltage regualtion
caused by intermittency of power injection by RES in the weak system.

The onslaught from the load perturbance can be gradually reduced if the RES are integrated to
high capacity microgrids at higher voltage in distribution syste, since the are meant for bulk
power transfer and there exist very bleak possibility of current reversed. Therefore to the great
extent problem of voltage regulation is subscribed. The source side intermittency is mitigated
by storage support, which become costly if dealt as Battery energy storage system(BESS)
connected in shunt with load and RES, being interfaced to higher voltage.

A cascade connection of RES with differential voltage support by the battery is proposed in
the thesis for curbing the intermittency in the sources and enabling the connection of the
proposed configuration to higher voltages. A bi-directional interface for battery is solicitated
for incorporation, which is enabled though DAB, with high frequency isolation transformer
providing the necessary boost in the voltage. The thesis has dealt with the design of high
frequency isolation transformer and same is validated through simulation results when
connected with DAB. The developed control algorithm for bi-directional control of DAB is
also tested under MATLAB/Simulink environment for variable duty cycle control for
requisite  power. The results demonstrated the effectiveness of control and validate the

analytic value through simulated results.



CHAPTER

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6
1.7

3.1

3.2

131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1311

CONTENT
Declaration

Certificate

Acknowledgement

Abstract

List of abbreviations

List of Figures

List of Tables
Introduction
General Introduction

Distribution System

Renewable Energy Sources
Wind Turbine Generator System

Small Capacity Turbines
Different possibilities of connection of Wind

Farm

Problem Statement

Obijectives of the research
Thesis Organization

Literature Survey

Design of High Frequency Transformer for
Dual Active Bridge
General Introduction

Schematic Overview
v

Page no.
[

iv

Vi

vii

o1 o1

10
11

12

22

22

24



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.1

33.1

3.3.2

34.1

3.4.2

3.4.3.

344

3.45

3.4.6

3.4.7

3.5.1

3.5.2

Basic Terminologies in High Frequency
Transformer Design

Area Product

Window Utilization Factor

Design of High Frequency Transformer

Determination of input data

Estimate the total power loss in the
transformer

Determination of flux

Calculate the number of primary and
secondary turns

Choose the required core size

Calculate the primary and secondary current
densities

Select suitable conductors and estimate total

copper losses

Determination Of Design Parameters

Resistance models

Inductive Reactance Models

Simulation and verified result of High
Frequency Transformer

Application of Solid State Transformer

Applications of the SST in the grid

Modelling, Analysis, Simulation and Control

of Dual Active Bridge for bi-directional power

transfer

Introduction

Vi

26

26

27
29

29

29

30

30

31

31

32

33

33

36

38

39

39

40

40



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

421

4.2.2

451

4.6.1

4.6.2

4.7.1

4.7.2

47.1.1

4.7.1.2

4.7.2.1

4.7.2.2

Types of Bidirectional DC converter

Non Isolated Bi-directional DC
Converter(NBDC)

Isolated Bidirectional DC converter (IBDC)

Type of converter

Circuit Configuration

Working of DAB

Steady State Operation

Various operating mode based on output
current
Heavy load condition

Light Load Condition

Simulation and Result

Unidirectional Power flow

Simulation

Analysis of unidirectional power flow of DAB

Bidirectional mode of operation of DAB with
various duty cycle

Simulation For Bidirectional Power flow of
DAB for Discharging

Simulation For Bidirectional Power flow of

DAB for Discharging Charging

vii

41

41

44

45

46

47

49

49

49

o1

52

52

54

55

55

56

57



4.8
5.1
5.2
5.3
531
5.3.2
5.4
54.1
5.5
5.5.1
5.5.2
5.6

4.7.2.3

5411

54.1.2

Analysis of Discharging and charging
condition
Conclusion

Cascaded Integration of Renewable Energy
Source with battery Support

Overview
Different Mode of connection

Mode of operation
Islanded (Off-grid) Mode

Grid Connected mode

Modelling in MATLAB simulation

Wind energy conversion system feeding to
Isolated perturbing DC load with Intermittent
Source condition

Under Load Perturbation

With intermittency in source

Connection of proposed WECS with AC
mic5ogrid

With intermittency in sources

Load Perturbation

Conclusion

Conclusion And Future Scope of Work

References

viii

58

59

60

60

61

62
62

63

64

66

66

67

69

70

73

77

78



LIST OF FIGURES

Figl.l PMSG connected with uncontrolled rectifier

Figl.2 Wind system using Vector Controlled Structure

Figl.3 Wind system using SST Technology

Figl.4 Shunt connected Distributed Generator with Battery as storage

Figl.5 Cascaded Structure of variable wind turbine with different magnitude of

voltage source(VS)

Fig2 Bidirectional isolated dual active bridge DC-DC converter

Fig.3.1 Block Diagram of Solid State Transformer

Fig 3.2 Schematic overview of the SST application

Fig. 3.3. SST configurations: a) single-stage, b) two-stage with LVDC link, c) two-stage

with HVDC link, and d) three-stage.

Fig3.4 Axial view of the transformer showing component dimensions and material
properties

Fig3.5 Waveform(a) Input Voltage (b) Input Current of HFT

Fig.3.6 Waveform (a) Output Current (b) Output Voltage of HFT

Fig.4.1 Unidirectional Buck Converter

Fig.4.2 Unidrectional Boost Converter

Fig.4.3 Transformation to bidirectional converter by substituting diodes with a

controllable switch.
Fig.4.4.a Bidirectional buck-boost

Fig.4.4b Two back-to-back connected NBDC



Fig.4.5
Fig4.6
Fig4.7
Fig4.8
Fig4.9

Fig4.10

Fig.4.11

Fig.4.12

Fig.4.13

Fig.5.1

Fig5.2

Fig5.3

Fig5.4

Fig5.5

Fig 5.6

Fig.5.7

Basic structure of an IBDC

Circuit diagram of Dual Active Bridge

Waveform for heavy load condition

Waveform for Light load condition

System configuration for unidirectional power flow

Waveform of(a) Gate; (b) Gate, (c) Current (d) DC Voltage (e) Power for
unidirectoional power flow

System Configuration of Bi-Directional Power Flow

Waveform of (a) Gate; (b) Gate, (c) Current (d) DC Voltage (e) Power for
discharging of battery

Waveform of(a) Gate; (b) Gate, (c) Current (d) DC Voltage (e) Power for
charging of battery

Energy pathways in a renewable power micro-grid connected with the utility
grid

Block Diagram for Islanding Mode

Block Diagram for Grid Connected Mode

Modelling Simulation of Islanded Mode

Performance of WECS feeding to Isolated perturbed DC Load (a) Wind
Voltage (b) Battery Volatge (c) Battery Current (d) Battery Power (e) DC
Output Voltage (f) Load Current (g) Power Across load at different time range
Performance of WECS feeding to Isolated mode while intermittency in wind
source (a) Wind Voltage (b) Battery Volatge (c) Battery Current (d) Battery
Power (e) DC Output Voltage (f) Load Current (g) Power Across load at
different time range

SIMULINK model of AC Microgrid



Fig 5.8

Fig.5.9

Fig 5.10

Fig.5.11

Fig.5.12

Performance of WECS feeding to Isolated perturbed DC Load (a) Wind
Voltage (b) Battery Volatge (c) Battery Current (d) Battery Power (e) DC
Output Voltage (f) Load Current (g) Power Across load at different time range
Performance of AC microgrid when source at DC side is intermittent (2)Vabccen
(b) lapcaen (€) lapcioad (d) labcret (€) lapcostat

Performance of WECS feeding to Isolated perturbed DC Load (a) Wind
Voltage (b) Battery Volatge (c) Battery Current (d) Battery Power (e) DC
Output Voltage (f) Load Current (g) Power Across load at different time
Performance of AC microgrid when load at DC side is iperturbed(a)Vapccen (b)

Iachen (C) IabcLoa

Performance of AC microgrid when load at DC side is iperturbed( (d) lapcrer (€)

Xi



TABLES

Table-4.1 Parameters of Current, voltage and power for discharging mode of unidirectional
flow of power
Table-4.2 Parameters of Current, voltage and power for discharging and charging mode of

bi-directional flow of power

Xii



ACRONYMS

PV Photovoltaic

SST Solid State Transformer

HF High Frequency

d delta

Pl Proportional Integral

BESS Battery Energy Storage System
DAB Dual Active Bridge

IGBT Insulated Gate Bipolar Transistor
HFT High Frequency Transformer
IBDC Isolated bi-directional Converter
BTB Back-to-Back

PWM Pulse Width Modulation

ZVS Zero Voltage Switching

PPS Pulse Phase Shift

DABCI Dual Active Bridge Cascaded with Inverter
MV Medium Voltage

LV Low Voltage

DG Distributed Generator

PS-PWM Phase Shift-Pulse Width Modulation
Ap Area Product

Ac Core Cross Section

Aw Window Area

N1 Primary turns

Xiii



Kw
Kf
Bm

J

f
Vdiode
Vo

dmax

Tmax

Nt

0
P20 c

Secondary turns

RMS Primary induced voltage
RMS Secondary induced voltage
Primary rms currents.
Secondary rms currents.
Current Density

Winding Factor

Form Factor

Maximum flux density

Current density

Frequency

Rectifier Diode Voltage,
Output Voltage

Maximum duty cycle,
Maximum ambient temperature
Efficiency of transformer
Copper loss

Turn ratio

a constant (material dependent)
Steinmetz factor

Hysteresis loss

Eddy current loss

Lamination thickness
Operating resistivity of the core
Thermal resistivity coefficient

Material resistivity at 20°C

Xiv



Rec
R1
p1
R,

p2

X

T
Ho

G2
BDC

HEV
UPS
NBDC
IBDC
PSM
RES
WPS
VSWT
PMSG
PCC
VS

WECS

Hysteresis loss equivalent resistance
Eddy current loss equivalent resistance
Primary winding resistance
Resistivity of the primary winding wire
secondary winding Resistance
resistivity of the secondary winding wire
length of the wire
Magnetising reactance
Leakage Reactances.
Permeability of free space)
Permeability of core
Winding Thickness Factor
Bi-directional DC Converter
hybrid electric vehicles
Uninterruptible Power Supplies
Non Isolated Bidirectional DC converter
Isolated Bidirectional DC converter
Phase Shift Modulation
Renewable Energy Sources
Wind Power System
Variable Speed Wind Turbines
Permanent Magnet Synchronous Generators
Point of common coupling
Voltage Source

Wind Energy Conversion System

XV



XVi



