**DECLARATION** 

I, MANU SINGH (2K13/PSY/08) hereby declare that the work, which is being presented in

the project report entitled, "CASCADED RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES IN

TANDEM WITH STORAGE SUPPORT FOR CURBING INTERMITTENCY IN

GRID TIED OPERATION" submitted for partial fulfillment of the requirements for the

award of the degree of Mater of Technology (Power System) is an authentic record of my

own work carried out under the able guidance of Dr. VISHAL VERMA, Professor, EED,

DTU. The matter embodied in the dissertation work has not been plagiarized from anywhere

and the same has not been submitted for the award of any other degree or diplomain full or in

part.

Submitted by:-

MANU SINGH

(2K13/PSY/08)

Power System

**Electrical Department** 

i

#### DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

#### DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)



### **CERTIFICATE**

This is to certify that the thesis entitled, "CASCADED RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES IN TANDEM WITH STORAGE SUPPORT FOR CURBING INTERMITTENCY IN GRID TIED OPERATION", submitted by Ms. MANU SINGH, Roll No. 2K13/PSY/08, student of Master of Technology (Power System) in Electrical Engineering department from Delhi Technological University (Formerly Delhi College of Engineering), is a dissertation work carried out by her under my guidance during session 2013-2015 towards the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of degree of Master of Technology in Power System.

I wish her all the best in her endeavors.

(Dr. VISHAL VERMA)
Professor, EED, DTU
SUPERVISOR

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

It is my pleasure to be indebted to various people, who directly and in directly or indirectly

contributed in the development of this work and who influenced my thinking, behavior, and

during the course of study. Firstly I would like to express my deep sense of gratitude to my

respected and learned guide and mentor Dr. Vishal Verma(Professor, Electrical Department,

DTU) for his guidance and constant supervision as well as for providing necessary

information regarding the project & also for his support in completing the project.

I am grateful to Prof. Madhusudan Singh, HOD Electrical Department, for his support and

acknowledgement.

I would like to extend my thanks to the Mr. Anil Butolafor his help in offering me the

esources in the Simulation Lab.

I would like like to express my thanks to PhD Scholar Mr. Amritesh, Mr. Ramesh Singh,

Mrs. Lovely Goyal and Ms. Ritika Gour for their help and supports in making me

understand the concept.

I would also like to thank my friend VandanaArora, my junior Dhruv Kumar for their

unconditional support and motivation during this work.

Last but not the least; I would like to thank my family for their moral support throughout.

**MANU SINGH** 

2K13/PSY/08

iii

### **ABSTRACT**

With depleting fossil fuel and threats for environmental hazards, the energy generation is witnessing a shift towards renewable energy sources(RES) globally. Such inclination towards the RES could only become possible due to advancement in power electronics and faster digital controller. Low capacity RES are connected to LV distribution system which offer low power capacity. Such low capacity system are vulnerable to problem of voltage regulation caused by intermittency of power injection by RES in the weak system.

The onslaught from the load perturbance can be gradually reduced if the RES are integrated to high capacity microgrids at higher voltage in distribution syste, since the are meant for bulk power transfer and there exist very bleak possibility of current reversed. Therefore to the great extent problem of voltage regulation is subscribed. The source side intermittency is mitigated by storage support, which become costly if dealt as Battery energy storage system(BESS) connected in shunt with load and RES, being interfaced to higher voltage.

A cascade connection of RES with differential voltage support by the battery is proposed in the thesis for curbing the intermittency in the sources and enabling the connection of the proposed configuration to higher voltages. A bi-directional interface for battery is solicitated for incorporation, which is enabled though DAB, with high frequency isolation transformer providing the necessary boost in the voltage. The thesis has dealt with the design of high frequency isolation transformer and same is validated through simulation results when connected with DAB. The developed control algorithm for bi-directional control of DAB is also tested under MATLAB/Simulink environment for variable duty cycle control for requisite power. The results demonstrated the effectiveness of control and validate the analytic value through simulated results.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER			CONTENT Declaration	Page no i
			Certificate	ii
			Acknowledgement	iii
			Abstract	iv
			List of abbreviations	V
			List of Figures	vi
			List of Tables	vii
1			Introduction	1
1.1			General Introduction	1
1.2			Distribution System	2
1.3			Renewable Energy Sources	4
1.4	1.3.1	1.3.1.1	Wind Turbine Generator System Small Capacity Turbines Different possibilities of connection of Wind	5 5 6
			Farm	
1.5			Problem Statement	9
1.6 1.7			Objectives of the research Thesis Organization	10 11
2			Literature Survey	12
3			Design of High Frequency Transformer for	22
			Dual Active Bridge	
3.1			General Introduction	22
3.2			Schematic Overview	24

	3.3	3.3.1	Basic Terminologies in High Frequency Transformer Design Area Product	<ul><li>26</li><li>26</li></ul>
	2.4	3.3.2	Window Utilization Factor	27
	3.4		Design of High Frequency Transformer	29
		3.4.1	Determination of input data	29
		3.4.2	Estimate the total power loss in the transformer	29
		3.4.3.	Determination of flux	30
		3.4.4	Calculate the number of primary and secondary turns	30
		3.4.5	Choose the required core size	31
		3.4.6	Calculate the primary and secondary current densities	31
		3.4.7	Select suitable conductors and estimate total copper losses	32
	3.5		Determination Of Design Parameters	33
		3.5.1	Resistance models	33
		3.5.2	Inductive Reactance Models	36
	3.6		Simulation and verified result of High Frequency Transformer	38
	3.7		Application of Solid State Transformer	39
	3.8		Applications of the SST in the grid	39
4			Modelling, Analysis, Simulation and Control of Dual Active Bridge for bi-directional power transfer	40
	4.1		Introduction	40

4.2			Types of Bidirectional DC converter	41
	4.2.1		Non Isolated Bi-directional DC Converter(NBDC)	41
	4.2.2		Isolated Bidirectional DC converter (IBDC)	44
4.3			Type of converter	45
4.4			Circuit Configuration	46
4.5			Working of DAB	47
	4.5.1		Steady State Operation	49
4.6			Various operating mode based on output current	49
	4.6.1		Heavy load condition	49
	4.6.2		Light Load Condition	51
4.7			Simulation and Result	52
	4.7.1		Unidirectional Power flow	52
		4.7.1.1	Simulation	54
		4.7.1.2	Analysis of unidirectional power flow of DAB	55
	4.7.2	4.7.2.1	Bidirectional mode of operation of DAB with various duty cycle Simulation For Bidirectional Power flow of	55 56
			DAB for Discharging	
		4.7.2.2	Simulation For Bidirectional Power flow of	57
			DAB for Discharging Charging	

	4.8		4.7.2.3	Analysis of Discharging and charging condition  Conclusion	58 59
5				Cascaded Integration of Renewable Energy Source with battery Support	60
	5.1			Overview	60
	5.2			Different Mode of connection	61
	5.3	5.3.1		Mode of operation Islanded (Off-grid) Mode	62 62
		5.3.2		Grid Connected mode	63
	5.4			Modelling in MATLAB simulation	64
		5.4.1		Wind energy conversion system feeding to	66
				Isolated perturbing DC load with Intermittent	
				Source condition	
			5.4.1.1	Under Load Perturbation	66
			5.4.1.2	With intermittency in source	67
	5.5			Connection of proposed WECS with AC	69
				mic5ogrid	
		5.5.1		With intermittency in sources	70
		5.5.2		Load Perturbation	73
	5.6			Conclusion	77
6				Conclusion And Future Scope of Work	78
				References	

# LIST OF FIGURES

Fig1.1	PMSG connected with uncontrolled rectifier		
Fig1.2	Wind system using Vector Controlled Structure		
Fig1.3	Wind system using SST Technology		
Fig1.4	Shunt connected Distributed Generator with Battery as storage		
Fig1.5	Cascaded Structure of variable wind turbine with different magnitude of		
	voltage source(VS)		
Fig2	Bidirectional isolated dual active bridge DC-DC converter		
Fig.3.1	Block Diagram of Solid State Transformer		
Fig 3.2	Schematic overview of the SST application		
Fig. 3.3.	SST configurations: a) single-stage, b) two-stage with LVDC link, c) two-stage		
	with HVDC link, and d) three-stage.		
Fig3.4	Axial view of the transformer showing component dimensions and material		
	properties		
Fig3.5	Waveform(a) Input Voltage (b) Input Current of HFT		
Fig.3.6	Waveform (a) Output Current (b) Output Voltage of HFT		
Fig.4.1	Unidirectional Buck Converter		
Fig.4.2	Unidrectional Boost Converter		
Fig.4.3	Transformation to bidirectional converter by substituting diodes with a		
	controllable switch.		
Fig.4.4.a	Bidirectional buck-boost		
Fig 4 4h	Two back-to-back connected NRDC		

Fig.4.5	Basic structure of an IBDC
Fig4.6	Circuit diagram of Dual Active Bridge
Fig4.7	Waveform for heavy load condition
Fig4.8	Waveform for Light load condition
Fig4.9	System configuration for unidirectional power flow
Fig4.10	Waveform of(a) Gate <sub>1</sub> (b) Gate <sub>2</sub> (c) Current (d) DC Voltage (e) Power for
	unidirectoional power flow
Fig.4.11	System Configuration of Bi-Directional Power Flow
Fig.4.12	Waveform of (a) Gate <sub>1</sub> (b) Gate <sub>2</sub> (c) Current (d) DC Voltage (e) Power for
	discharging of battery
Fig.4.13	Waveform of(a) Gate <sub>1</sub> (b) Gate <sub>2</sub> (c) Current (d) DC Voltage (e) Power for
	charging of battery
Fig.5.1	Energy pathways in a renewable power micro-grid connected with the utility
	grid
Fig5.2	Block Diagram for Islanding Mode
Fig5.3	Block Diagram for Grid Connected Mode
Fig5.4	Modelling Simulation of Islanded Mode
Fig 5.5	Performance of WECS feeding to Isolated perturbed DC Load (a) Wind
	Voltage (b) Battery Volatge (c) Battery Current (d) Battery Power (e) DC
	Output Voltage (f) Load Current (g) Power Across load at different time range
Fig 5.6	Performance of WECS feeding to Isolated mode while intermittency in wind
	source (a) Wind Voltage (b) Battery Volatge (c) Battery Current (d) Battery
	Power (e) DC Output Voltage (f) Load Current (g) Power Across load at
	different time range
Fig.5.7	SIMULINK model of AC Microgrid

Fig 5.8 Performance of WECS feeding to Isolated perturbed DC Load (a) Wind Voltage (b) Battery Volatge (c) Battery Current (d) Battery Power (e) DC Output Voltage (f) Load Current (g) Power Across load at different time range Performance of AC microgrid when source at DC side is intermittent (a)V<sub>abcGen</sub> Fig.5.9 (b)  $I_{abcGen}$  (c)  $I_{abcLoad}$  (d)  $I_{abcref}$  (e)  $I_{abcDstat}$ Fig 5.10 Performance of WECS feeding to Isolated perturbed DC Load (a) Wind Voltage (b) Battery Volatge (c) Battery Current (d) Battery Power (e) DC Output Voltage (f) Load Current (g) Power Across load at different time Fig.5.11 Performance of AC microgrid when load at DC side is iperturbed(a)V<sub>abcGen</sub> (b) I<sub>abcGen</sub> (c) I<sub>abcLoa</sub> Fig.5.12 Performance of AC microgrid when load at DC side is iperturbed ((d) I<sub>abcref</sub> (e)

## **TABLES**

- Table-4.1 Parameters of Current, voltage and power for discharging mode of unidirectional flow of power
- Table-4.2 Parameters of Current, voltage and power for discharging and charging mode of bi-directional flow of power

## **ACRONYMS**

PV Photovoltaic

SST Solid State Transformer

HF High Frequency

 $\delta \hspace{1cm} \text{delta}$ 

PI Proportional Integral

BESS Battery Energy Storage System

DAB Dual Active Bridge

IGBT Insulated Gate Bipolar Transistor

HFT High Frequency Transformer

IBDC Isolated bi-directional Converter

BTB Back-to-Back

PWM Pulse Width Modulation

ZVS Zero Voltage Switching

PPS Pulse Phase Shift

DABCI Dual Active Bridge Cascaded with Inverter

MV Medium Voltage

LV Low Voltage

DG Distributed Generator

PS-PWM Phase Shift-Pulse Width Modulation

Ap Area Product

Ac Core Cross Section

Aw Window Area

N1 Primary turns

N2 Secondary turns

E<sub>1</sub> RMS Primary induced voltage

E<sub>2</sub> RMS Secondary induced voltage

I1 Primary rms currents.

I2 Secondary rms currents.

J Current Density

Kw Winding Factor

Kf Form Factor

Bm Maximum flux density

J Current density

f Frequency

V<sub>diode</sub> Rectifier Diode Voltage,

V<sub>o</sub> Output Voltage

d<sub>max</sub> Maximum duty cycle,

T<sub>max</sub> Maximum ambient temperature

 $\eta_t$  Efficiency of transformer

P<sub>cu</sub> Copper loss

n Turn ratio

k<sub>h</sub> a constant (material dependent)

x Steinmetz factor

P<sub>h</sub> Hysteresis loss

P<sub>c</sub> Eddy current loss

c<sub>1</sub> Lamination thickness

 $\rho_c$  Operating resistivity of the core

 $\Delta \rho$  Thermal resistivity coefficient

 $\rho_{20}^{\circ}{}_{C}$  Material resistivity at  $20^{\circ}{}_{C}$ 

R<sub>h</sub> Hysteresis loss equivalent resistance

R<sub>ec</sub> Eddy current loss equivalent resistance

R<sub>1</sub> Primary winding resistance

 $\rho_1$  Resistivity of the primary winding wire

R<sub>2</sub> secondary winding Resistance

 $\rho_2$  resistivity of the secondary winding wire

l length of the wire

X<sub>m</sub> Magnetising reactance

X Leakage Reactances.

μrc Permeability of free space)

 $\mu_o$  Permeability of core

 $\zeta_{12}$  Winding Thickness Factor

BDC Bi-directional DC Converter

HEV hybrid electric vehicles

UPS Uninterruptible Power Supplies

NBDC Non Isolated Bidirectional DC converter

IBDC Isolated Bidirectional DC converter

PSM Phase Shift Modulation

RES Renewable Energy Sources

WPS Wind Power System

VSWT Variable Speed Wind Turbines

PMSG Permanent Magnet Synchronous Generators

PCC Point of common coupling

VS Voltage Source

WECS Wind Energy Conversion System

